[No. 178, A.]

[Published February 26, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT relating to the charter of the city of Prairie du Chien, and amendatory of chapter twenty-one of the private and lo-cal laws of 1872, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Prairie du Chien;" also chapter fifty-nine of the general laws of 1878, entitled, "An act to revise the charter of the city of Prairie du Chien."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

City boundaries

Section 1. The boundaries of said city are hereby so extended as to include in the limits of said city lot one (1), in section thirty-one (31), and lots one (1) and two (2), in section thirty-two (32), in township seven (7) north, of range six (6) west.

Powers and du-ties of common council.

Section 2. The common council shall have the care and superintendence of the streets, highways and bridges in said city, and the office of street commissioner is hereby abolished.

Expenditures poses, etc.

Section 3. No greater sum than three hundred dolfor highway and bridge pur. lars shall be expended in any one year by said city in repairing streets, highways and bridges, in said city; provided, however, that if it shall be necessary to repair or rebuild the bridge across the Marais de St. Ferriole in said city, a sum sufficient therefor may be expended, notwithstanding the above limitation.

Representation of city on county board.

The city of Prairie du Chien shall be Section 4. represented in the board of supervisors of the county of Crawford in the following manner only, to wit: by one supervisor from each ward of said city, who shall be a member of the county board of said county and as such is hereby authorized to sit in the said county board. Said supervisor shall be a resident of the ward from which he is elected, and shall be elected in the same manner as aldermen are elected in said city on the first Tuesday of April in each year, and when so elected shall hold such office of supervisor for one year and until his successor shall be elected. In the event of a vacancy in the office of such supervisor in any ward in said city by death, removal, or other disability, the common council shall order a new election to fill such vacancy, and shall give five days' notice thereof.

SECTION 5. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force Section 6. from and after its passage.

Approved February 21, 1878.